



KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956)

Registered office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 004, Kerala

Phone: +91 471 2447404, Fax: 0471 2558340, E-mail: cerees@kseb.in

website: www.kseb.in. CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424

ABSTRACT

Sub: - Transfer of land at West Kallada from M/s WKNCEPPL for setting up 10MW Floating solar plant at West Kallada – Stamp duty towards registration charges – Reimbursement from - Sanctioned – Orders issued.

Corporate Office (Renewable Energy & Energy Savings)

B.O. (FTD) No.260/2020 (No: CE (REES)/Projects/AEE2 /West Kallada/2019-20)
Thiruvananthapuram, dated 01 .04.2020

- Read: 1. B.O. (FTD) No: 246/2014/ (CP/RE/Wind General/2013-14) Thiruvananthapuram dated 28.01.2014.
 - 2. B.O. (CMD) No: 595/2014/ (CP/RE/Solar General/2013-14) Thiruvananthapuram dated 05.03.2014.
 - 3. B.O. (FTD) No: 630/2019/CE (REES)/Projects/AEE1/WestKallada/2019-20) Thiruvananthapuram dated 19.08.2019.
 - 4. Note No. CE (REES)/Projects/AEE2/West Kallada/2019-20 dated: 24.03.2020. (Agenda No. 89/3/20).

<u>ORDER</u>

KSEBL as per B.O read as 3 above had approved the final draft Lease Deed for transfer of land by M/s. WKNCEPPL at West Kallada to KSEBL on lease for setting up 10MW floating solar plant by M/s. NHPC and also for the execution by Chief Engineer (RE & ES) with M/s. WKNCEPPL. The draft Lease Deed was signed by M/s. WKNCEPPL West Kallada Grama Panchayat (Lessor) and KSEBL (Lessee) on 24.08.2019. KSEBL has paid Rs. 4,32,700/-(Rupees four lakhs thirty two thousand seven hundred only) on 25.09.2019 towards stamp duty charges at the Main Treasury, Thiruvananthapuram.

The matter for intimating NHPC for recovery of above stamp duty was placed as per note read 4 above.

Having considered the above matters in detail, the Full Time Directors in its meeting held on 26.03.2020 resolved to accord sanction to intimate NHPC regarding the recovery of

stamp duty charges of Rs. 4,32,700/- (Rupees four lakhs thirty two thousand seven hundred only) towards registration of land at West Kallada.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Full Time Directors
Sd/(LEKHA .G)
Company Secretary (In Charge).

•To: The Chief Engineer (Renewable Energy and Energy Savings.)

Copy to:

The TA to Chairman and Managing Director/ TA to Director (T&SO, Safety, Corporate Planning & REES)), TA to Director (Distribution, IT & HRM)/ TA to Director (Generation Civil)/ TA to Director (Generation Electrical & SCM)/ PA to Director (Finance)/ Sr.CA to Secretary (Admn.)/The CA to CVO (Vigilance & Security), KSEBL/Library.

Forwarded/ By Order,

Assistant Executive Engineer